

MAY 27 1987

No. 86-772

JOSEPH F. SPANIOLO, JR.  
CLERK

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

OCTOBER TERM, 1986

CITY OF ST. LOUIS,

*Petitioner,*

v.

JAMES PRAPROTNIK,

*Respondent.*

On Writ of Certiorari to the United States  
Court of Appeals for the Eighth Circuit

BRIEF OF THE  
INTERNATIONAL CITY MANAGEMENT ASSOCIATION,  
NATIONAL CONFERENCE OF STATE LEGISLATURES,  
NATIONAL LEAGUE OF CITIES,  
U.S. CONFERENCE OF MAYORS,  
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF COUNTIES,  
AND NATIONAL GOVERNORS' ASSOCIATION  
AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER

CARTER G. PHILLIPS  
BARBARA MARKHAM SMITH  
MARK D. HOPSON  
SIDLEY & AUSTIN  
1722 Eye Street, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20006  
(202) 429-4000

BENNA RUTH SOLOMON \*  
JOYCE HOLMES BENJAMIN  
BEATE BLOCH  
STATE AND LOCAL  
LEGAL CENTER  
Suite 349  
444 North Capitol Street, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20001  
(202) 638-1445

\* Counsel of Record for  
*Amici Curiae*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
STATEMENT.....	3
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	7
ARGUMENT.....	9
THE STANDARDS OF DISCRETION AND FI- NALITY EMPLOYED BY THE COURT OF AP- PEALS ARE INCONSISTENT WITH THE PRINCIPLES ESTABLISHED BY THIS COURT FOR DETERMINING MUNICIPAL LIABILITY UNDER 42 U.S.C. § 1983 .....	9
A. The Actions Of Respondent's Supervisors Did Not Establish Or Implement A City Policy Of Retaliation Against Employees Exercising Their Constitutional Rights .....	11
B. There Was No Evidence Of A City Custom Or Practice Of Retaliation Against Employees For Exercising Their First Amendment Rights .....	19
CONCLUSION.....	21

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:	Page
<i>Adickes v. S.H. Kress &amp; Co.</i> , 398 U.S. 144 (1970) ..	20
<i>Bennett v. City of Slidell</i> , 728 F.2d 762 (5th Cir. 1984) .....	17
<i>City of Los Angeles v. Heller</i> , 106 S. Ct. 1571 (1986) .....	5
<i>City of Oklahoma City v. Tuttle</i> , 105 S. Ct. 2427 (1985) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>City of Springfield v. Kibbe</i> , 107 S. Ct. 1114 (1987) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Languirand v. Hayden</i> , 717 F.2d 220 (5th Cir. 1983) .....	20
<i>Monell v. Department of Social Services</i> , 436 U.S. 658 (1978) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Monroe v. Pape</i> , 365 U.S. 167 (1961) .....	9
<i>Owen v. City of Independence</i> , 445 U.S. 622 (1980) .....	7, 12
<i>Pembaur v. City of Cincinnati</i> , 106 S. Ct. 1292 (1986) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Polk County v. Dodson</i> , 454 U.S. 312 (1981) .....	12
<i>Wellington v. Daniels</i> , 717 F.2d 932 (4th Cir. 1983) .....	20
STATUTE:	
42 U.S.C. § 1983 .....	<i>passim</i>
